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GENERAL ANALYSIS OF INDUSTRIAL TARIFFS AND TRADE

Updated Tables Originally Published in Document COM.IND/W/62/Add.1

At its meeting of 11-14 arch Group 3(a) requested the secretariat to update
the charts and statistical tables originally published in COM.IND/W/62/Add.1. These
charts and tables are attached herewith. The sequence and the numbering are the
same as in document COM.IND/W/62/Add.l. For technical reasons, Table 24 "Status of
Bindings" cannot be produced at present and will be published at a later stage as
an Addendum to this document. An updated version of the tables¹ referred to in
Appendix 1 and 2 of that document are also attached herewith.

The tables and the charts include information on MFN duty rates, generally, as
of 1 January 1973 and on imports in 1970 and 1971 with respect to all industrial
products classified in BTN Chapters 25-99, for Australia, Austria, Canada, European
Communities, Finland, Japan, Norway, New Zealand, Sweden, Switzerland and the United
States. All the data are based on the information published in the four volumes of
the Basic Documentation for the Tariff Study which were recently circulated to
delegations. The explanatory notes in these four volumes include all the necessary
information concerning methods and definitions.

When comparing the attached data with those published in document
COM.IND/W/62/Add.1, it should be noted that Australia and New Zealand were not
covered at that time by the tariff study.

It should also be noted that the tariff data are based on the rates in force
when all Kennedy Round concessions have been implemented, while the import figures
refer in most cases to a period preceding the full implementations of the concessions.
Moreover, the data for the EC refer to the nine countries of the enlarged EC, while
in 1970 and 1971, Denmark and the United Kingdom wore still members of the
European Free Trade Association and trade between EFTA and the original European
Economic Community was based on the MFN clause. Consequently, the tabulations set
out information for 1970 and 1971 in terms of groups of countries and trade regions
which did not in fact exist during that period.

¹"Simple Tariff Averages for BTN Headings which are Duty Free in the Majority
of the Tariffs" and "Simple Tariff Averages of BTN where the Weighted Average is
Equal to Zero".
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Négociations commerciales multilatérales

ANALYSE DEL. SITUATION TARIFAIRE ET COMMERCIALE
DANS LE SECTEUR INDUSTRIEL

Mise à jour des tableaux et diarammes publiés
dans le document COM.IND/W/62/Add.1

Lors de sa réunion du 11 au 14 mars 1974, le Groupe 3 a) a demandé au
secretariat de mettre à jour les diagrammes et tableaux statistiques qui
figurent dans le document COM.IND/W/62/Add.l. Ces diagrammes et tableaux mis
à jour sont reproduits ci-après, dans l'ordre et salon la numérotation utilisés
dans le document COM.IND/W/62/Add.1. Pour des raisons techniques, le tableau II.4
"Etat des consolidations" n'a pu être établi à temps et sera publié ultérieurement
comme additif à ce document. En outre, le secrétariat a reproduit deux tableaux¹,
mis à jour pour 1971, auxquels il est fait reference dans les Appendices I et II
du document COM.IND/W/62/Add.1.

Les tableaux et diagrammes contiennent des renseignements sur les taux de
droits NPF applicables au ler janvier 1973 en genéral et sur les importations
en 1970 et 1971, pour tous les products industriels repris aux chapitres 25-99
de la NDB en ce qui concerne les pays suivants: Australie, Autriche, Canada,
Communautés européennes, Etats-Unis, Finlande, Japon, Norvége. Nouvelle-Zélande.
Suede et Suisse. Toutes les données ont été établies sur la base des infor-
mations contenues dans les quatre volumes de la Documentation de base pour l'étude
tarifaire qui ont été récemment distribut aux délégations. On pourra se référer
aux notes explicatives contenues dans chacun de ces volumes pour tous rensei-
gnements complémentaires.

En comparant ces données avec celles contenues dans le document
COM.IND/W/62/Add.l, il ne faut pas oublier,en particulier, que l'Australie et
la Nouvelle-Zélande ne faisaient pas partie alors des pays soumis à l'étude
tarifaire.

Il convient aussi de noter que les données tarifaires se fondent sur les
taux en vigueur après la mise en oeuvre de toutes les concessions issues des
Négociations Kennedy, alors que les chiffres des importations se rapportent
dans la plupart des cas, à une période antérieure à achièvement de cette mise
en oeuvre. De plus, les données relatives aux CE concernent les neuf pays
de la Communauté élargie, alors qu'en 1970 et 1971 le Danemark et le
Royaume-Uni étaient encore membres de l'AELE et les échanges entre cette
association et la Communauté économique européenne originaire étaient regis par
la clause de la nation la plus fuvorisée. De ce fait, les renseignements que les
tableaux contiennent pour 1970 et 1971 se rapportent à des groupes de pays et à
des zones commerciales qui n'existaient pas en fait à cette époque.

¹"Moyennes tarifaires simples pour les positions de la NDB exempts de
droits dans la majorité des tariffs" et "Moyennes tarifaires simples pour les
positions de la NDB où la moyenne pondérée est nulle".
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Table 1.2/Tableau-1.2

IMPORTS IN RELATION TO GOPa/RAPPORT DES IMPORTATIONS
(Per cent/Pour cent)

AU PIBa

All industrial Finished
Country/Pays products Raw materials Semi-manufactures manufacturesTous products Matibres premièères Demi-prodilts Produits fiihs

Industriels

Norway/Norvège 1970 29.5 3.0 8.1 18.4Norway/Norvège 1971 28.5 2.5 7.2 18.8
1970 28.1 2.3 8.0 17.8Switzerland/Suisse 1971 25.8 1.9 6.5 17.4

Finland/Finlande 1970 22.7 3.3 6.2 13.2Finland/Finlande1971 22.4 3.6 5.1 13.7

NewZealand/Nouvelle-Zélandeb 1968/69 17.9 1.6 6.0 10.31970/71 19.0 1.5 6.2 11.3
1970 18.5. 2.8 4.4 11.3Austria/Autriche 1971 18.9 2.6 4.0 12.3
1970 18.8 1.6 4.9 12.3Sweden/Suède 1971 17.3 1.5 4.1 11.7

1970 14.0 1.3 2.0 10.7Canada 1971 14.6 1.4 2.0 11.2
Australia/Australie 1971/72 9.9 0.7 2.6 6.6

1970 7.3 2.7 2.2 2.4EC/CE 1971 6.9 2.7 1.8 2.4
1970 7.8 4.5 1.3 2.0Japan/Japan 1971 6.9 4.2 0.9 1.8

1970 3.3. 0.5 0.8 2.0United States/Etats-Unis 1971 3.6 0.5 0.9 2.2

bAt market prices/Au prix du marché.
bimports for fiscal years 1 July 1968/30 June 1969 and 1 July 1970/30 June 1971, GDP for 12 months starting from

1st April 1968 and 1st April 1970/importations pour les années fiscales ler juillet 1968/30 juin 1969 et ler juillet
1970/30 Juin 1971, PIB sur douze noisà compter du ler avril 1968 et ler avril 1970.
Souces Imports/Importations: Basic documentation for the tariff study/Documentation de base de l'étude tarifaire.

GDP/PIB: Yearbook of National Accounts Statistics 1972 - Vol. III; international Tables - United Nations.
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Table 1.3/Tableu 1.3

IMPORTS PER HEAD OF POPULATIONa/IMPORTATIONS PAR HABITANTa
(US dollars/Dollars EU)

aEstimates
bEstimates
cEstimates

of midyear population/Estimation de Ia population au milleu de l'anndée.
of midyear 1969 and 1971/Estimation au mileu des années 1969 et 1971.
of midyear 1972/Estimation au milieu de l'année 1972.

Sources: Imports/Importations: As for table 1.2/Comme pour Ie tableau 1.2.
Population: Monthly Bulletin of Statistics/Bulletin mensuelde statistique, United Nations/Nations Unies.

All industrial Finished
products Raw materials Semi-manufatures manufacturesCountry/Pays Tous produits Matières premières Demi-produits

Produits finislndustriels

Switzerland/Suisse 1971 980 70 250 660

1970 880 70 240 540Norway/Norvèce 1971 950 80 240 630

1970 770 70 200 500
1971 770 70 180 520

1970 550 50 80 420Canada 1971 630 60 90 480

1970 510 70 140 300Finland/Finlande 1971 560 90 130 340

1970 360 50 90 220Austria/Autriche 1971 420 60 90 270

b 1968/69 320 30 110 180New Zealand/Nouvelle-Zélandeb 1970/71 410 30 130 250

Australia/Australiec 1971/72 310 20 80 210

EC/CE 1970 180 70 50 60
1971 190 70 50 70

1970 150 20 40 90United States/Etats-Unis 197l 180 30 40 110

1970 150 90 20 410Japan/Japon 1971 150 90 20 40
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Tables I,5, I.6 and I.7/Tableaux I.5. I.6 et I.7

The network for most-favoured-nation trade in industrial products,
raw materials, semi-finished manufactures and finished manufactures was

published in the fourth volume of the Basic Documentation for the Tariff

Study (Imports by Industrial Product Categories, Principal MFN Suppliers
and Level of Duty) which has already been distributed to delegations.

Le réseau des échanges NPF de produits industriels, matières premières,
demi-produits et products finis, a été publié dans le quatrième volume de

la documentation de base pour l'étude tarifaire (Importations par categories

de produits industrials, principaux fournisseurs NPF et niveau de droits).

Ce volume a déjà été distribué aux délégations.
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Table II.2 - Tableau II.2

DISTRIBUTION OF TARIFF LINES BY STAGES OF PROCESSING/
DISTRIBUTION DES LIGNES TARIFAIRES SELON LE DEGRE DE TRANSFORMATION

(Numbers and percentages/Nombres et pourcentages).

industrial Raw materials/ Semi- Finished
Country/Pays products Matières manufactures/ manufactures/

- Tous produits premières Demi-produits Produits finisindustriels

United States/
Etats-Unis

Canada

Japan/Japan

EC/CE

Austria/Autriche

Finland/Finlande

Norway/Norvège

Sweden/Suède

Switzerland/
Suisse

Australia/
Australie
New Zealand/
Nouvelle-Zélande
11 tariffs combined/
Ensemble don 11

tariff

100
(7633)
100

(4535)
100

(2650)

100
(2350)
100

(2789)
100

(3577)
100

(3938)
100

(3974)
100

(3034)
100

(4321)
100

(3676)

6

6

6

6

4

5

100 6
(42477)

44 50

30

6

6

8

6

6

35

46

36

32

30

33

32

26

36

35

57

48

58

62

64

61

62

70

59

59
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TableII.4 Tableau II.4
STATUS OF BINDINGS/ETAT DES CONSOLIDATIONS

This table will be published later/
Ce tableau sera publié ultérieurement.
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Table 11.5/Tableau11.5

SIMPLE FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF TARIFF LINES, ALL INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS/DISTRIBUTION BE FREQUENCES SIMPLES DES LIGNES
TARIFAIRES, TOUS PRODUITS INDUSTRIELS

(Percentages/Pourcentages)

Free 30.1% and Highest rate
Country/Pays Free 0.1-4% 4.1-8% 8.1-12% 12.1-16% 16.1-22% 22.1-30 %overaet Drolt reExemptes 0.1-4% DroitlePlus plus élevé

United States/Etats-
Unis 8.4 9.7 31.5a 17.0 10.7 11.1 7.2 4.4 144

Canada 39.7 0.6 8.6 6.8 15.1 244a 4.4 0.4 36
Japan/Japon 10.4 1.9 30.9a 25.9 20.5 7.5 2.6 0.3 56
EC/CE 7.7 9.2 39.2 27 0a 13.4 3.4 0.1 - 24
Austria/Autriche 19.6 5.8 14.8 21.2 14.2 10.5 11.2 2.7 150
Finland/Finlande 35.8 5,6 27.0a 6.6 8.8 5.3 4.4 6.5 97
Norway/Norvège 26.6 12.7 192a 14.2 10.5 9.0 7.1 0.7 126
Sweden/Suède 25.0 12 7a 34.1 12.5 13.7 1.8 0.1 0.1 47
Switzerland/Suisse 2.8 59.5 21.5 10.1 3.7 1.7 0.4 0.3 40
Australia/Australle 43.7 1.2 10.9 0.8 2.6 3.5 7.3 30.0 415
New Zealand/Nouvelle-

Zélande 21.4 0.3 6.1 8.1 4.7 15.8 6.7 36.9a 297

11 tariffs combined 22.I 10.1 22.1a 12.8 10.4 9.2 5.1 7.9
Ensemble des 11 tarifs 2 7.9

Highest concentration of dutiable lines/Concentration la plus élevée de lignes imposables.
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Table 11.6/Tableau 11.6

SIMPLE FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF IMPORTS, ALL INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS/DISTRIBUTION DE FREQUENCES SIMPLES DES IMPORTATIONS,
TOUS PRODUITS INDUSTRIELS

(Percentages/Pourcentages)

30.1% and
Country/Pays Free 0.1-4% 4.1.8% 8.1-12% 12.1-16% 15.1-22% 22.1-30% over/et

Exempt*$ plus

United States-Etats-Unis 21.1 25.9 29.7a 10.1 3.7 3.9 2.3 3.3
Cana 52.6 1.0 11.9 4.3 12.8 12.8 3.9 0.7
Japan/Japon 43.4 0.8 12.1 31.6a 8.7 1.6 1.2 0.6
EC/CE 53.6 4.3 .21.0a 10.3 6.7 4.0 0.1 -
Austria/Autriche 52.1 4.6 5.3a 6.9 17.1 6,1 5.5 2.4
Finland/Finlande 64.2 10.9 14.2 3.1 3.2 2.2 1.2 1.0aNorway/Norvbge 81.6 2.1 5.6a 3.8 2.8 2.6 1.4 0.1
Sweden/Suède 56.8 4.1 25.8 6.4 6.7 0.4 - -

Switzerland/Suisse 15.9 62.78 15.1 3.8 1.5 0.9 0.4 0.1
Australia/Australle 48.8 1.2 14.7 0.8 2.0 3.7 6.2 22.6a
Nou Zealand/Nouvslle-Zélande 24.5 0.0 9.9 8.1 6.3 18.1 2.3 30.8a

11 tariffs combined a
Ensemble des 11 tarifs 41.2 10.7 20.6 12.1 6.6 4.8 1.7 2.3

8Highest concentration of dutiable Imports/Concentration la plus forte d'importations imposables.
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Table 11.7/Tableau 11.7

CUMULATIVE FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF TARIFF LINES, ALL INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS/DISTRI8UTIO
LIGNES TARIFAIRES, TWUS PRODUITS INDUSTRIELS

(Percentages/Pourcentages)

DE FREQUENCES CUMULATIVES DES

Underlined percentages.. lower than combined percentage/Pourcentages soulignés - Inférieurs au pourcantage global.

Country/Pays Free up to Up to Up to Up to Up to Up toJusqu'à Jusqu'à Jusqu'à Jusqu'à Jusqu'à Jusqu'àExemptes 4% 8% 12% 16% 22% 30%

United States/Etats-Unis 8,4 18,1 49.6 66.6 77.3 88.4 95.6
Canada 39,7 40.3 48.9 57 70,8 95.2 99.6
Japan/Japon 10.4 12.3 2 69.1 89.6 97.1 99.7
EC/CE 7.7 16.9 56.1 83.1 96.5 99.9 100.0
Austria/Autriche 19.6 25.4 40.2 61.4 75 6 86.1 97.3
Finland/Finlande 35.8 41.4 68.4 75.0 83.8 89.1 93.5
Norway/Norvège 26.6 39.3 58.5 72.7 83.2 92.2 99.3
Sweden/Suède 25.0 37.7 71.8 84.3 98.0 99.8 99.9
Switzerland/Suisse 2.8 62,3 83.8 93.9 97.6 99.3 99.7
Australia/Australle 43.7 44.9 55.8 56.6 59.2 62.7 70.0
New Zealand/Nouvelle-Zélande 21.4 21.7 27.8 35.9 40.6 56.4 63.1
11 tariffs combined/Ensemble 22.4 32.5 54.6 67.4 77.8 87.0 92.1

des 11 tariff
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Table 11.8/Tableau 11.8

CUMULATIVE FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF IMPORTS, ALL INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS/DISTRIBUTION FREQUENCES CUMULATIVES DES
IMPORTATIONS, TOUS PRODUITS INDUSTRIELS

(Percentages/Pourcentages)

DE FREQUENCES CUMULATIVES DES

Underlined percentages - lover than combined percentage/Pourcentages soulignés - inférieurs au pourcentage global.

Free Up to Up to Up to Up to Up t
Country/Pays Extes Jusqu'à Jusqu'à Jusqu'à Jusqu'à Jusqu'à Jusqu'à

45 81 12% 16% 22% 30%

United States/Etats-Unis 21.1 47.0 76.7 86.8 90.5 94.4 96.7
Canada 52.6 53.6 65.5 69.8 82.6 . 99.3
Japan/Japon 43.4 4.4 56.3 87.9 96.6 98.2 99.4
EC/CE 53.6 57.9 78.9 89.2 95.9 99.9 100.0
Austrla/Autriche 52.1 56.7 62.0 86.0 92 97.6
Finland/Finlande 64.2 75.1 89.3 92.4 95.6 97.8 99.0
Norvay/Norvègs 81.6 83.7 89.3 93.1 95.9 98.5 99.9
Snden/Suède 56.8 60.9 86.7 93.1 99.8 100.0 -
Seitzerland/Suisse 15.9 78.6 93.7 97.5 99.0 99.9 100.0
Australia/Australie 48.8 50.0 64.7 65.5 67.5 71.2 77.4
New Zealand/Nouvelle-Zélande 24.5 24.5 34.4 42.5 48.8 69.2
11 tariffs combined/Ensemble 41.2 51.9 72.5 84.6 91.2 96.0 97.7

des 11 tarifs
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Table 11.9/Tableau 11.9

TARIFF AVERAGES AND MFN IMPORTS,ALL ITEMS, ALL INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS/MOYENNES TARIFAIRES ET IMPORTATIONS NPF, TOUTES
POSITIONS, TOUS PRODUITS INDUSTRIELS

(Percentages and million dollars/Pourcentages et millions de dollars)

Imports of MFN origin
1971 averages/Moyennes 1971 Importations d'origine

Country/Pays NPF

1 2 3 4 1970 1971

United states/Etats-Unis 11.2 7.5 7.1 6.7 28062 32417
EC/CE 8.1 7.0 4.2 7.2 29970 31888
Japan/Japon 10.0 9.8 6.3 9.4 14963 15327
Canada 9.1 7.0 6.7 7.7 11298 13237
Australia/Australie 18.4 15.8 14.1 14.4 .. 3585
Swederi/Suède 6.0b 4.8b 3.2 4S7 1553 1563
Switzerland/Suisse 4.3 3.4 2.2 3.1 1038 1096
Norway/Norvège 8.3 5 5 2.0b 5.2 913 1092
New Zealand/Nouvolle-Zélands 26.0 22.5a 21.78 20.0a 607 817
Austria/Autriche 11.4 11.2 7.1 12.0 532 659
Finland/Finlande 8.6 5.6 3.1 5.4 385 413

11 tariffs combined/Ensemble des 11 tarifs 10.0 7.9 6.2 7.7 9290S4 102093

a2Highest average/Moyenne la plus élevée.
bLowest average/Moyenne Ia plus basso.
CThe total for 1970 includes Australian imports in 1971/72 and New Zealand imports in 1968/69./Le total pour 1970

inclut les importations de l'Australie en 1971/72 et celles de la Nouvelle-Zélande en 1968/69.
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Table 11.10/Tableau 11.10

TARIFF AVERAGES AND MFN IMPORTS, ALL ITEMS, RAW EATERIALS/MOYENNES TARIFAIRES ET IMPORTATIONS NPF, TOUTES POSITIONS,
MATIERES PREMIERES

(Percentages and million dollars/Pourcentages et millions de dollars)

2Highest average/Moyenne la plus élevée.
bLowest average/Moyenne la plus basso.

CThe total for 1970 includes Australian imports in 1971/72 and New Zealand imports in

1970 inclut les importations de l'Australie en 1971/72 et celles de la Nouvelle-Zélande en

4968/69./Le total paor
1968/69.

Imports of MFN originCountry/Pays 1971 averages/Moyennes 1971 Importasof MFN origin
Country/Pays NPF

1 2 3 4 1970 1971

EC/CE 1.7 0.7 0.3 0.5 13424 15204
Japan/Japon 2.2 6.0 3.8 5.9a 8637 9225
United States/Etats-Unis 5.6 3.8 2.3 2'7 4784 5278
Canada 3.4 1.1 0.4 0.3 881 1061b b
Sweden/Suède 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 379 386
Austria/Autriche 2.7 6.2 3.9 5.9 288 345
Switzerland/Suisse 2.1 0.7 0.2 0.3 226 244
Australia/Australie 9.3 4.2 0.6 0.9 201
Norway/Norvège 0 7b 0.3 0.0b 01 180 183 -
Finland/Finlande 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 102 130

New Zealand/Nouvelle-Zélande 2.2 1.0 0.7 0.6 31 40

11 tariffs combined/Ensemble des 11 tarifs 3.5 2.7 1.5 2.0 29l34t 32294
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Table 11.11/Tableau -11.11

TARIFF AVERAGES AND MFN IMPORTS, ALL ITEMS, SEMI-MANUFACTURES/MOYENNES TARIFAIRES ET IMPORTATIONS NPF, TOUTES POSITIONS,
DEMI-PRODUITS

(Percentages and million dollars/Pourcentages et millions de dollars)

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~Imporants of MFN origin
1971 averages/Moyennes 1971 lr~~~~~~~Im~~~~Dpirtatf'ns dlorigine

Country/Pays NPF

1 2 3 4 1970 1971

United States/Etats-Unis 9.8 9.1 6.0 7.6 7780 9119
EC/CE 8.9 7.7 5.9 8.1 7563 6527
Japan/Japon 9.6 9.6 6.Z 8.6 2444 2005
Canada 7e2 6.4 10.6 8.4 1590 1846
Australia/Australie 14.0 12.8 11 1 11.1 .. 872
Norway/Norvège 6.4. 5.0 1.b 4S8 340 353
Sweden/Suède 5 3a 4.5 3.3 4.5 396 321
New Zealand/Nouvelle-Zélande b18: 14.7 9.7 8.5 178 241
Switzerland/Suisse 4.5 4.7 2.2 4.4 248 229
Austria/Autriche 10.2 9 5b 3e9 8,4b III 106
Finland/Finlande 5.4 4.2 3.1 4.1 99 78

11 tariffs combined/Ensemble des 11 tarifs 9.2 8.4 6.6 8.0 21621 21696

aHighest average/Moyenne la plus élevée.
bLowest average/Moyenne la plus basso.
cThe total for 1970 includes Australian imports in 1371/72 and New Zealand imports in 1968/69./Le total pour

1970 inclut les importations de l'Australie en 1971/72 et cells de la Nouvelle-Zélande en 1968/69.
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Table 11.12/Tableau 11.12

TARIFF AVERAGES AND MFN IMPORTS, ALL ITEMS, FINISHED MANUFACTURES/MOYENNES TARIFAIRES ET IMPORTATIONS NPF, TOUTES
POSITIONS, PRODUITS FINIS

(Percentages and million dollars/Pourcentages et millions de dollars)

aHighest average/Moyenne la plus élevée.
bLonest averago/Moyenne la plus basso.

cThe total for 1970 Includes Australian imports in 1971/72 and New
pour1970 inclut les importations de l'Australie on 1971/72 et celles

Zealand imports in 1968/69./Le total
de la Nouvalle-Zélande on 1968/69.

1971 averages/Moyennes 1971 Imports of MFN origin
lmportations d'origine

Country/Pays NPF

1 2 3 4 1970 1971

United States/Etats-Unis 13.1 8.2 9.0 7.9 15498 18020
Canada 10.5 9.5 6.7 10.2 8826 10331
EC/CE 8.3 9.2 8.9 9.3 8983 10156
Japan/Japon 11.3 11.5 12,0 11.2 3882 4097
Australia/Australie 20.6 21.7 16.2 21.0 *, 2511
Sweden/Suède 6 9 6.8 4.6 6,S 779 856

Switzerland/Suisse b~ ~ ~ ~~~b31b 6~b85Svitzerland/Suisse 4.4 4.0 3.1 3.6 563 623
Norway/Norvège 10.0 7.8 3.3w 7.4 392 557
New Zealand/Nouvelle-Zélande 32.4a 34.6' 28.8 32.6 397 538
Austria/Autriche 13.1 14.0 14.0 16.0 133 208
Finland/Finlande 11.0 8.5 5.0 8.0 184 207

11 tariffs combined/Ensemble des 11 tarifs 11.2 9.8 9.4 9.8 42148e 48103
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AVERAGE TARIFF DIFFERENTIALS BETWEEN

Table 11.1L/Tableau 11.14

STAGES OF PROCESSING/DIFFERENCES ENTRE LES
A CHAQUE STADE DE TRANSFORMATION

MOYENNES CORRESPONDANT

United States/Etats-Unis

Canada

Japan/Japon

EC/CE

Austrla/Autrlche

Finland/Finlande

Norway/Norvège

Sweden/Suède

Switzerland/Suisse

Australia/Australle

New Zealand/Nouvelle-Zélande

11 tariffs combined/
Ensemble des 11 tarifs

RM/MP
SM/DP-RM/MP
FM/PF-SM/DP
RM/MP
SM/DP-RM/MP
FM/PF-SM/DP
RM/MP
SM/DP-RM/MP
FM/PF-SM/DP

RM/MP
SM/DP-RM/MP
FM/PF-SM/DP

RM/MP
SM/DP-RM/MP
FM/PF-SM/DP

RM/MP
SN/DP-RM/MP
FM/PF-SM/DP

RM/MP
SM/OP-RM/MP
FM/PF-SM/DP

RM/MP
SM/DP-RM/MP
FM/PF-SM/DP
RM/MP
SM/DP-RM/MP
FM/PF-SM/DP

RM/MP
SM/DP-RM/MP
FM/PF-SM/DP
RM/MP
SM/DP-RM/MP
FM/PF-SM/DP
RM/MP
SM/DP-RM/MP
FM/PF-SM/DP

Tariff average or differential Percent of imports of MFN
Moyenne tarifiare ou différence origin at each stage

Pourcentage d'lmportations
1 2 3 4 d'origine NPF á chaque stade

5.6
+4.2
+3.3

3.4
+3.8
+3.3

2.2
+7.4
+1.7

1.7
+7.2
-0.6

2.7
+7.5
+2.9
0.1

+5.3
45.6

0.7
t5.7
43.6

0.2
+5.1
+1.6

2.1
42.4
-0.1

9.3.
4.7
+6.6
2.2

+16.2"
.14.0"

3.5
+5.7
42.0

3.8
.5.3
-0.9

1.1
+5.3
43.1

6.0
+3.6
+1.9

0.7
+7.0
+1.5

+3.3
4.5

0.0
4.2
4.3

0.3
4.7
42.8

0.1
4.4
42.3

0.7
4.0
-0.7

4.2
48.6
+8.9

1.0
*13.7"
.19.9*

2.7
+5.7
41.4

2.3
+3.7
+3.0

0.4
.10.2
-3.9
3.8
+2.4
+5.8

0.3
+5.6
+3.0

3.9'
0.0

+10.1

0.0
43.1
+1.9

0.0
+1.0
42.3

0.0
+3.3
+1.3

0,2
42.0
40.9

0.6
+10.5*
+5,1

0.7
49.0
.19.10

1.5
+5.1
42.8

2.7
+4.9
40.3

0.3
+8.1
+1.8

5.9*
42.7
42.6

0.5
+7.6
+1.2

5.9.
42.5
+7.6

0.0

4.1
+3.9
0.1
4.7
42.6

0.0
+4.5
42.1

0.3
+4.1
.0.8

0.9
+10.2*
49.9

0,6
+7.9
424.1

2,0
+6.0
+1.8

16.3
28.1
55.6

8.0
14.0
78.0

60.2
13.1
26.7

47.7
20.5
31.8

52.3
16.1
31.6

31.3
18,8
49.9

16.7
32.3
51.0

24.7
20.5
54.8

22.3
20.9
56.8

5.6
24.3
70.1

4.9
29,4
65.7

31.6
21.3
47.1

*Largest differential or highest tariff average/Différence ou moyenne tarifaire la plus élevée.

RM = Raw materials SM-

NP = Metières premières
Semi-manufactures FM = Finished manufactures
DP = Demi-prodults PF = Prodults finis
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Table II.15/Tableau 11.15

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE HIGHEST AND THE LONEST TARIFF AVERAGE/DIFFERENCE ENTRE LA MOYENNE TARIFAIRE LA PLUS FORTE
ET LA MDYENNE LA PLUS FAIBLE

23 giveact categories. all fites/23 catdoorles de groduita. touts positions

(Percentages/Pourceitages)

Suttzerland/Sulsae 11
Sweden/Suide 13
EC/CE 14
United States/Etats-

Unis 23
Finland/Finlande 23
Canada 24
Japan/japon 25
Austric/Autrich 25
Nray/Novlbg 26
Australia/Australie 46
No Zealand/
Nouvell-Zilande 51
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Table 161ableau11 16

VARIATION COEFFICIENT OF THE 23 TARIFF AVERAGES BY INDUSTRIAL PRODUCT CATEGORIES/COEFFICIENT DE VARIATL,<' DES
23 MOYENNES TARIFAIRES PAR CATEGORIES DE PRODUITS INOUSTRIELS

Based on averages/Calculi sur la base de la .oyenne
Country/Pays ,._._.._ .. _..

1 2 3 4

Norwayf/Norvbge 0.53 1.02 2.67 1.01
Flnland/Finlande 0.58 0.83 1.40 0.94
Sultzerland/Sulsse 0.56 0.79 1.16 0.93
Canada 0,44 0.81 0.92 0.84
Sweden/Subde 0.53 0.69 0.99 0.70
Japan/Japon 0.44 052 1.09 0.60
Austria/Autriche 0.39 0.54 1.12 0.60
Australla/Australie 0.33 0.44 0.82 0.85
EC/CE 0.31 0.54 1.03 0.54
United States/Etats-Unis 0.38 0.57 0.70 0.71
New Zealand/Nouvelle-Zdlande 0.40 0.59 0.57 0.73
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Table 11.18/Tableau 11.18

ALL INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS: DUTY-FREE TRADE AND LUNES/TOJS PRODUITS INDUSTRIELS: COIIERCE ET LI1NES EXEMPTS DE OROITS

S of duty-free Imorts oof irhff lInels Duty-fre Imports of
of UFN origin duty free W or -n

Country/Pays S des Importatlons S des lignes tarifaires Importstions exeaptes
exempts de drolts exeuptes de drolts do drolts d'orlgine NPF
d'origine HPF .( million/millions)

Norway/Norvbge 81.6 26.6 892
F1nland/Finlandh 64.2 35.8 265
Suden/Suide 56.8 25.0 887
EC/CE 53.6 7.7 17067
Cows 52.6 39.7 6968
Austria/Autrlche 52.1 19.6 343
Australia/Australls 48.8 43.7 1750
Japan/Japon 43.4 10.4 6643
New Zeauand/hiouvelleZ-ande 24.5 21.4 196
United States/Etats-Unis 21.1 8.4 6825
Swltzerland/Sulsse 15.9 2.8 175

11 tariffs coinbned/EnseUmble
des 11 tarifs 41.2 | 22.4 42011
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Table11.19/Tableau11.19

RAW MATERIALS: DUTY-FREE TRADE AND LINES/MATIERES PREMIERES: COMMERCE ET LIGNES EXEMPTS DE DROITS

.%of duty-free Imports % of tariff lines Duty-free Imports of
Country/Pays of MFN origli duty-free MFN origin

Country/Pays des importations % des lignes tarifaires Importations exemptes
exemptes de drolts exeptes de drolts de drolts d'orIgIne NPF

d'origlne NPF (O million/mlllions)

Finaland/Finlande. 100.0 97.0 130
Sweden/Suède 100.0 96.7 386
Norway/Norvège 99.9 89.8 183
Australla/Australle 95,5 61.4 192
New Zealand/Nouvelle-Zélande 93.1 86.1 37
Canada 93.1 68.3 988
EC/CE 92.8 56.2 14091
Austria/Autriche 65.3 58.6 225
Japan/Japon 63.8 73.6 5881
Swltzerland/Suisse 55.0 18.8 134
United States/Etats-Unis 47.5 42.2 2494

11 tariffs combined/Ensemble des 76.7 66.? 2438
11 tarifs . _
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Table11.20/Tableau 11.20

SEMI-FINISHED PRODUCTS: DUTY-FREE TRADE AND TARIFF LINES/DEMI-PRODUITS: COMMERCE ET LIGNES TARIFAIRES EXEMPTS DE DROlTS

% of duty-free imports % of tariff lines Duty-free imports of
of MFN origin duty-free MFN origin

Country/Pays % des importations % des lignes tarifaires Importations exemptes
exempts de droits exempts de droits de droits d'origine NPF
d'origine NPF ($ million/millions)

Norway/Norvège 90.7 42.0 320
Finland/Finlande 69.5 53.6 54
Austria/Autriche 64.2 27.6 68
Sweden/Subde 58.9 34.8 189
Australia/Australie 46.5 44.5 406
EC/CE 40.4 5.5 2636
United States/Etats-Unis 36.6 8.1 3335
New Zealand/Nouvell-Zelande 35.4 27.4 85
Japan/Japon 30.5 8.6 610
Canada 26.8 45.8 495
Switzerland/Suisse 0.5 0.2 1

11 Tariffs combined/Ensemble des
11 tarifs 37.8 25.3 8198
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Table 11.21/Tableau 11.21

FINISHED MANUFACTURES: DUTY-FREE TRADE AND TARIFF LINES/PRODUITS FINIS: COMMERCE ET LIGNES TARIFAIRES EXEMPTS DE DROITS

% of duty-free imports % of tariff lines Duty-free Imports of
of MFN origin duty-free MFN origin

Country/Pays % des importations % des lignes tarifaires Importations exemptes
exemptes de drolts exemptes de droits de droits d'origine NPF
d'origine NPF ($ millio/millions)

Norway/Norvège 70.0 13.5 390
Canada 53.1 34.5 5486
Australia/Australie 45.9 42.4 1152
Flnland/Flnlande 39.6 21.2 82
Sweden/Suède 36.5 12.7 313
Austria/Autriche 24.1 10.9 so
New Zealand/Nouelle-Zélande 14.4 12.8 75
Switzerland/Suisse 6.3 2.5 39
United States/Etats-Unis 5.5 4*4 997
Japan/Japon 3.8 2.8 152
EC/CE 3.3 3.2 340

11 tariffs combined/Ensemble des 18.9 16.4 9075
11 tarifs



MTN/3A/W/7
Page 34

Table 11.22/Tableu11.22
DUTY-FRE TRADE BY STAGES OF PROCESSING/ECHANGES EXEMPTS DE DROITS PAR STADES D'OUVRAISON

(Billin dollars and percentages/Milliards de dollars et pourcentages)

Share of duty-free
.in total Imports All Industrial Semi-

Country/Pays Year of MFN origin products Ras materials manufactures Finished
Annie Part des Importations Tous products Deatvrusatesf

exemptes dans le industrials premères products Prodults flnil
total d'origina NPF

United States/Etats-Unis 1971

Canada

EC/CE

Austria/Autriche

Finland/Finland.

Norway/Norvège

Sweden/Suède

Switzerland/Sulsee

Australia/Australie

No Zealand/
Nouvelle-Zélande

TOTAL

1970
1971

1970
1971

1970
1971

1970
1971

1970
1971

1970
197
1970
1971

1970

1971/72

1968/69
1970/71

1970
s1

S

22.3
21.1

51.3
52.6

46.2
43.3
52,5
53.5

60.7
52.1
61.6
63.9

79.9
81.6

56.0
56.8

13.6
16.0

48.8
24.?
24.0

41eS
41.2

Value
Valour
6.27
6.83

5.80
6.97

6.91
6.64

15.75
17.07

0.32
0.34

0,24
0.27

0.73
0.89

0.87
0.89

0.14
0.18
1.75
0O15
0.20

Z

100
100

100
100

100
100

100
100

100
100

100
100

100
100

100
100

100
100

100

100
100

38.92 100
42,01 100

Value
Valour
2.47
2.49

0.81
0.99

6.14
5.88

12.35
14.09

0.23
0.23

0.10
0,13

0.18
0.18

0.38
0.39

0.11
Q013
0.19
0.03
0.04

23.00
24.74

39
36

14
14

89
89

78
83

72
66

44
50

25
20

44
44

79
76

11

20
19

59
59

Value
Valwur
2.87
3.34

0.46
0.50

0.63
0.61
3.17
2.64
0.08

0O7
0.05

0.31
0.32

0.24
0.19

0.00
0.00

0.41

0.06
0,09

46
49

8
7

9
9

20
15
25
20

30
19

42
36

27
21

0
0

23

40
43

8,29 21
8.20 20

ValeU
Valeur

0.92
1.00

4.53
5.49
0.14
0.15

0.23
0.34

0.01
0.05

0.06
.0.08

0.24
0.39

0.25
0.31

0.03
0.04

i.15
0.06
0.06

15
15

78
79

2
2

2
2

3
14

26
31

33
44

29
35

.21
24

,66

40
38

7.64 20
9e08 21

Note: The total for 1970 includes Australian imports in 1971/72 and New Zealand's imports in 1968/69./Le total pour1970
inclut les importations de l'Australie ne 1971/72 et celles de la Nouvelle-Zélande en 1968/69.

_-
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Table11.23/Tableu11.23

TARIFF AVERAGES FOR DUTIABLE ITEMS: AU INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS/MOYENNES TARIFAIRES DES POSITIONS IMPOSABLES SEULEMENT:
TOUS PRODUITS INDUSTRIELS

(Percentages and million dollars/Pourcontagss St millions de dolls)

:Highest average/Moyanne la plus édlevé.
lowest average/Moyenno la plus base.

cThe total for 1970 Includes Australian Imports in 1971/72 and Now Zealand Imports In 1968/69./Le total pour 1970
inclut les importations de l'Australig en 1971/72 et cellos de la Nouvelle-Zélande on 1968/69.

Dutiable as a per cent
of total importsof

Dutiable Importable imports origin

1971averages, Movennes1971Country/Pays 1971/averages/Moyennes 1971 Importations imposables importations Imposables
d'origine NPF d'origime NPF par

rapport aux importations
totales d'origine NPF

1 2 3 4 1970 1971 1970 1971

United States/Etats-Unis 12.2 8.7 8.9 8.1 21795 25592 77.? 78.9
EC/CE 8,8 8.9 9.0 9.1 14225 14821 47.5 46.4
Japan/Japon 11.1 11.0 11.2 10.7 8051 8684 53.8 56.6
Canada 15.1 14.2 14,2 13.7 5498 6269 48,7 47.4
Australia/Australle 32.7 28,9 27,5 28e5 1835 ,. 51.2
Switzerland/Suisse 4.4 4.4 2.7 3,8 897 921 86.4 84.1
Sweden/Subde 7.9 7.5 7.4 7.3 683 676 44.0 43.2
Now Zealand/Nlle-Zelande 33.0a 33.3a 28.7a 30.7a 457 621 75.3 75.5
Norway/Norvbge 11.3 11.7 11.1 11.7 185 200 20.3 18.I
Austria/Autriche 14.2 14.4 14.8 15.6 209 316 39.3 4?.9
Finland/Finlande 13.4 10.4 8.6 10.2 148 148 38.4 35.8

11 tariffs combi ned/ 58I11 t.rff:cob~/12.1 1Q7? 10.7 10.5 53982 60082 58.1 55.8
Ensemble des 11 tariffs .. 1 .



MTN/3A/W/7
Page 36

Table 11.24Tableau 11.24

TARIFF AVERAGES OF DUTIABLE ITENS ONLY: RAN MATERIALS/MOYENES TARIFAIRES DES POSITIONS IMPOSABLES SEULEMENTI
MATIERES PREMIERES

(Percentages and million dollars/Pourcentages et millions de dollars)

aHighest average/loyenne la plus élévée.
Lowest average/loyenn la plus basse.

cThe total for 1970 includes Australian impors In 1971/72 and New Zealand Imports In 1968/693/Le total
pour 1970 Inclut les importations di l'Australle en 1971/72 it cells de la Nouvelle-Zélande en 1968/69.

Dutiable as a per cent
of total Imports of

Dutiable imports MFN origin

Country/Pays 1971 averages/Noyennes 1971 of MFN origin Pourcentage desImportations Imposables Importations imposables
d'origine NPF d'origine NPF par

rapport aux importations
totales d'origine NPF

1 2 3 4 1970 1971 1970 1971

Japan/Japon 8.1 9.5 10.6 9.3 2494 3344 28.9 36.2
United Stites/Etats-Unis 9.7 6.8 4.4 6.1 2311 2784 48.3 52.5
EC/CE 3.9 3.6 3.5 3.4 10; 1113 8.0 7.2
Austria/Autriche 6.5 11.! 11.3b 11.2 57 120 19.8 34.7
Switzerland/SuIses 2.6 17i 0.4 0.8 119 110 52.7 45.0
Canada .10.6 11.1 6.33 7.2 69 73 7.8 6.9
Australla/Australie 24.1 11.1 1301 1s.9? 9 . 4.5
New Zealand/Nile-Zélande 15.9 15.3 10.0 14.5 3 3 9.7 6.9
Finland/Finlande 4.9 3.3 4.3 3.1 0 0 0.0 0.0
Norway/Norvège 7.0 11.2 5.0 8.5b 0 0 0.0 0.0
Sweden/Suède 4.8 3.4 6.3 0.4 0 0 0.0 0.0

11 tariffs combined/ c
Ensemble des 11 tarifs 8.1 6.9 5.7 6.3 6139 7556 21.1 23.3
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Table1I.25/Tableu 11.25

TARIFF AVERAGES OF DUTIABLE ITEMS ONLY: SENI-MANUFACTURES/MOYENNES TARIFAIRES DES POSITIONS IIPOSABLES SEULEMENT:
DENI-PRODUITS

(Percentages and million dollqrs/Pourcentages et millions de dollars)

Dutiable as a per cent
of total imports of

Dutiable Imports MFN origin

Country/Pays 1971 averages/Moyennes 1971 of IFN origin importationsimposables
Importativns Imposables d'origine NPF par

d'origine NPF NPF imposables.par
rapport aux importations
totals d'origine NPF

1 2 3 4 1970 1971 1970 1971

United States/Etats-Unis 10.7 10.1 9.5 9.0 4908 5784 63.1 63.4
EC/CE 9.4 9.2 9.9 9.6 4396 3891 58.1 59.6
Japan/Japon 10.5 10.5 8.9 9.9 1817 1395 74.3 69.5
Canada 13.2 12.1 14.5 12.7 1131 1351 71.1 73.2
Australia/Australie 25.3 24.3 20 8 20.0 o e 466 53.5
Switzerland/Suisse 4.5 4.7 2.2 4. 247 228 99.6 99.5
Now Zealand/Nlle-UZlande 25.4 22.9 15.0 14.6 119 156 66.9 .64.6
Sweden/Subde 8.1 7.6 8.1 7.3 157 132 39.6 41.1
Austria/Autriche 14.1 13.0 10.9 13.3 33 38 29.7. 35.8
Norway/Norvege 11.0 10.4 11.2 10.8 31 33 9.1 9.3
Finland/Finlande 11.6 9.4 10.1 9.6 26 24 26.3 30.5

11 tariffs combined/ 11,1 10.7 10.5 10.2 13331c 13498 61.7 62.2
Ensemble des 11 tarifs

aHighest average/Moyenne I1 plus dievie.
bLowest average/Moyenne la plus basss.
CThe total for 1970 Includes Australian Imports In 1971/72 and New Zealand ISports In 1968/69./Le total pour 1970

Inclut les importations de l'Australie en 1971/72 et cellos de la Nouve1le-Zilande en 196/69.
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Table I1.26Tableau-11.26

TARIFF AVERAGES OF DUTIABLE ITEI.S ONLY: FINISHED KANUFACTURES/MOYENNES TARIFAIRES DES POSITIONS IMPOSABLES SEULEMENIT:
PRODUITS FINIS

(Percentages and million dollars/Pourcentages St millions de dollars)

aHlghest avorage/oyenne la plus éleviée.
Lowest averago/Ioyenns Is plus basse.

cThe total for 1970 Includes Australian Imports in 1971/72 and New Zealand Imports In 1968/69./Le total pour 1970
Inclut les Importations de Australis en 1971/72 at eelles de la Nouvel Zlande si 1968/69.

Dutiable as a per cent
of total imports of

Dutiable imports IFN origin

Corntry/Pays 1971 averages/Moyennes 1971 of MRN origin Pourcentage des
Importations laposables importations Imposables

d'orinine NPF d'origlne NPF par
rapport aux Importations
totales d'origine NPF

1 2 3 4 1970 1971 1970 1971

United States/Etats-Unts 13.7 8,7 9.5 8.3 14576 17023 94.1 94.5
EC/CE 8.5 9.4 9.,2 9.6 8753 9816 97.4 96.7
Canada 16.0 15.3 14.2 14.7 4297 4845 48.7 46.9
Japan/Japon 11.6 11.7 12.5 11.5 3740 3945 96.3 96.2
Australla/Australli 35e7b 36.8k 29*9b 33 7kb e 1359 so 54.1
Swutzerland/Sulass 4,5 4.7 3.3 4.1 531 584 94.3 93.7
Swede/Subde 7.9a 7.6a 7.2a 7e3 527 543 67.7 63.5
New Zealand/Ulle.ZWlands 37.2 38.5 33.6 37.3 335 463 84.4 85.6
NorwaylNorvge 11.5 12.1 11.0 11.9 153 167 39.0 30.0
Austrla/Autrlche 14.6 15.9 18.4 17.7 119 158 89.5 75.9
Finland/Finland/ 13.9 10.7 8.3 10.4 122 125 66.3 60.4

11 tariffs coablmad/
E11 t1, dew 11tabIfo 12.8 11,5 11.3 11.2 34512C 39028 81.9 81.1Enseable des11 tarifs
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